

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

MOTORISTS MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

IRONICS, INC. and OWENS-BROCKWAY
GLASS CONTAINER, INC.,

Defendants/Appellees.

CASE NO. 2020-0306

*On Appeal from the Wood County Court of
Appeals, Sixth Appellate District,*

*Court of Appeals
Case No. 2019 WD 0018*

**MERITS BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE IRONICS, INC.**

OF COUNSEL:

Amy Bach, Esq.
United Policyholders
381 Bush St., 8th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
T: (415) 393-9990 / F: (415) 677-4170

BROUSE McDOWELL, LPA

Stacy R.C. Berliner (0076683)
P. Wesley Lambert (0076961)
600 Superior Avenue, East, Suite 1600
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
T: 216-830-6830 / F: 216-830-6807
sberliner@brouse.com
wlambert@brouse.com

ON THE BRIEF:

ANDERSON KILL P.C.

William G. Passannante, Esq.
John M. Leonard, Esq.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
T: (212) 278-1000 / F: (212) 278-1733
wpassannante@andersonkill.com
jleonard@andersonkill.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

Merle D. Evans, III (#0019230)
Jack B. Cooper (#0069321)
Milligan Pusateri Co., LPA
P.O. Box 35459
4684 Douglas Circle N.W.
Canton, Ohio 44735
mevans@milliganpusateri.com
jcooper@milliganpusateri.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant
Motorists Mutual Insurance Company*

Natalia Steele, Esq. (#0082530)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 1400
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
nsteele@vorys.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Ohio Insurance Institute*

John Siciliano, Esq. (#0019768)
John K. Nelson, Esq. (#0013055)
Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP
1000 Jackson Street
Toledo, Ohio 43604-5573
jsiciliano@slk-law.com
jnelson@slk-law.com

*Counsel for Defendant/Appellee
Owens-Brockway Glass Container, Inc.*

Theodore M. Dunn, Jr. (#0024195)
Buckley King, LPA
1400 Fifth Third Center
600 Superior Avenue, East
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2652
dunn@buckleyking.com

*Counsel for Defendant/Appellee,
Ironics, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
III. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW	4
Proposition of Law No. 1	4
The incorporation doctrine was adopted long ago by the insurance industry to insure losses such as those suffered by Ironics.	
Proposition of Law No. 2	11
<i>Amicus</i> for the insurance industry’s improper attempt to re-write the policy to narrow the definition of “occurrence” should be disregarded.	
Proposition of Law No. 3	13
No exclusions preclude coverage.	
V. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acuity, A Mut. Ins. Co. v. Siding & Insulation Co.</i> , 8 th Dist. Cuyahoga 2016-Ohio-1381, 62 N.E.3d 937	9
<i>Andersen v. Highland House Co.</i> , 93 Ohio St. 3d 547, 548, 2001-Ohio-1607, 757 N.E.2d 329 (2001).....	10, 13
<i>Anthem Electronics, Inc. v. Pacific Employers Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 1049, 1052 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Bundy Tubing Co. v. Royal Indemn. Co.</i> , 298 F.2d 151 (6th Cir. 1962).....	7
<i>Chubb Ins. Co. of New Jersey v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 229 F.3d 1135 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Eljer Mfg., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 805, 810 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Ewing Constr. Co., Inc. v. Amerisure Ins. Co.</i> , 420 S.W.3d 30, 35 (Tex. 2014).....	15
<i>Ferro Corp. v. Blaw Knox Food & Chem. Equip. Co.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 80804, 2002-Ohio-5472	12
<i>Funk v. Rent-All Mart, Inc.</i> , 91 Ohio St. 3d 78, 80, 2001-Ohio-270, 742 N.E.2d 127 (2001).....	9
<i>Hartman v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> , 6 th Dist. Wood 2017-Ohio-668, 85 N.E.3d 454	10
<i>Hartzell Industries, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 789, 798 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	15
<i>HDM Flugservice GmbH v. Parker Hannifin Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 1025 (6th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Heile v. Herrmann</i> , 1 st Dist. Hamilton 136 Ohio App. 3d 351, 353, 736 N.E.2d 566	12

<i>Home Indem. Co. of New York v. Plymouth,</i> 146 Ohio St. 96, 64 N.E.2d 248 (1945)	13
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,</i> 525 U.S. 299, 119 S.Ct. 710, 142 L.Ed.2d 753 (1999)	3
<i>Lane v. Grange Mut. Cos.,</i> 45 Ohio St. 3d 63, 65, 543 N.E.2d 488 (1989).....	10, 13
<i>Moraine Materials Co., Inc. v. The Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 6284, 1979 WL 208510, *3 (Dec. 12, 1979)	6
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Terra Indus., Inc.,</i> 346 F.3d 1160, 1165 (8th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Nationwide Agribusiness Ins. Co. v. CNH Am. LLC,</i> N.D. Ohio No. 1:12-cv-01430, 2014 WL 2520502 (June 4, 2014)	9
<i>Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Alli,</i> 7 th Dist. Mahoning 178 Ohio App. 3d 17, 2008-Ohio-4318, 896 N.E.2d 742.....	12
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Gunman Bros. Farm,</i> 73 Ohio St. 3d 107, 108-109, 1995-Ohio-214, 652 N.E.2d 684	12
<i>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Hanna,</i> 9th Dist. Summit Nos. 07CA0016-M, 07CA0017-M, 2008-Ohio-3203	6, 15
<i>Parker Hannifin Corp. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.,</i> 445 F. Supp. 2d 827, 833 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	7, 15
<i>Physicians Ins Co of Ohio v Swanson,</i> 58 Ohio St. 3d 189, 191, 569 N.E.2d 906 (1991).....	13
<i>Pittway Corp. v. American Motorist Ins. Co.,</i> 56 Ill App.3d 338, 342 (1977).....	8
<i>Serv. Masters of Akron, Inc. v. Hamilton Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 9th Dist. Summit No. 10639, 1982 WL 2685, at *1-2 (Aug. 4, 1982)	14
<i>The Burlington Ins. Co v. PMI Am., Inc.,</i> 862 F. Supp. 2d 719, 728-729 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	9, 12, 14, 16
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. S.A.I. Marketing. Corp.,</i> 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 49256, 1985 WL 6860, *4 (June 13, 1985).....	6

<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Custom Agri Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 Ohio St. 3d 476, 2012-Ohio-4712, 979 N.E.2d 269.....	11
---	----

Other Authorities

12 Couch on Insurance § 44A:35.....	14
9A Couch on Ins. § 129:18	15
9A Couch on Ins. § 130.8	15
INSURANCE COVERAGE LITIGATION, § 14.03	5
INSURANCE COVERAGE LITIGATION, § 14.04[B].....	5
INSURANCE COVERAGE LITIGATION, § 14.04[F]	5
INSURANCE COVERAGE LITIGATION, § 14.06.....	4
R. Stern, E. Greggman & S. Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> , 570-71 (1986).....	3
